
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

NORTHERN DIVISION 

 

CENTRAL ALABAMA FAIR   ) 

HOUSING CENTER, et al.,  ) 

                                     ) 

 Plaintiffs,                 ) 

      )   CIVIL ACTION NUMBER:  

v.      )   2:11-cv-00982-MHT-CSC 

      )      

JULIE MAGEE, Revenue  ) 

Commissioner for the State of Alabama,   ) 

et al.,                                    ) 

                                     ) 

         Defendants.      ) 

 

 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 

 

WHEREAS the parties have resolved issues relating to Plaintiffs’ petition 

for attorney’s fees and costs, and 

WHEREAS the underlying claims of the Plaintiffs for injunctive and 

declaratory relief are moot, 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties 

and their respective counsel that the above-captioned action is voluntarily 

dismissed without prejudice pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 

41(a)(1)(A)(ii). 

 Respectfully submitted this 4th day of May, 2014. 
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Attorneys for the Plaintiffs 

 

/s/ Stephen M. Dane 

Stephen M. Dane* 

Jamie L. Crook* 

RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC 

1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20036 

(202) 728-1888 

sdane@relmanlaw.com 

jcrook@relmanlaw.com 

 

Samuel Brooke (ASB-1172-L60B) 

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 

4100 Washington Ave. 

Montgomery, AL 36104 

(334) 956-8200 

mary.bauer@splcenter.org 

samuel.brooke@splcenter.org 

 

Linton Joaquin* 

Karen C. Tumlin* 

Alvaro M. Huerta* 

NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW 

CENTER 3435 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 2850 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

(213) 674-2909 

joaquin@nilc.org 

tumlin@nilc.org 

huerta@nilc.org 

 

Kristi L. Graunke* 

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER 

233 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 2150 

Atlanta, GA 30303 

(404) 521-6700 

kristi.graunke@splcenter.org 

 

Lee Gelernt* 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 

FOUNDATION 

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 

New York, NW 10004 

 

Justin B. Cox* 

ACLU IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS 

PROJECT 

230 Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 1440 

Atlanta, GA 30303-2721 

(404) 523-2721 

jcox@aclu.org 

(212) 549-2660 

lgelernt@aclu.org 

 

Foster S. Maer* 

LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF 

99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor 

New York, NY 10013 

(212) 219-3360 

fmaer@latinojustice.org

 

 

 

* Granted leave to appear pro hac vice 
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Attorneys for Defendant Julie Magee, 

Revenue Commissioner for the State of Alabama 

 

 

LUTHER STRANGE (ASB-0036-G42L) 

Attorney General 

 

BY: 

 

/s/ James W. Davis 

Margaret L. Fleming  (ASB-7942-M34M) 

James W. Davis  (ASB-4063-I58J) 

Misty S. Fairbanks Messick (ASB-1813-T71F) 

William G. Parker, Jr.  (ASB-5142-I72P) 

Assistant Attorneys General 

 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

501 Washington Avenue 

Montgomery, Alabama 36130 

Telephone:   (334) 242-7300 

Facsimile:    (334) 353-8440 

mfleming@ago.state.al.us  

jimdavis@ago.state.al.us  

mmessick@ago.state.al.us  

wparker@ago.state.al.us  

 

 

 

Attorneys for Defendant Jimmy Stubbs, 

Probate Judge of Elmore County 

 

/s/ Kendrick E. Webb 

Fred L. Clements, Jr. 

Kendrick E. Webb  

Webb & Eley, PC 

7475 Halcyon Pointe Drive 

P.O. Box 240909 

Montgomery, AL 36124-0909 

fclements@webbeley.com 

kwebb@webbeley.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case 2:11-cv-00982-MHT-CSC   Document 166   Filed 05/04/14   Page 3 of 3


